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	POLICY AND PROCEDURES


	PURPOSES

	

	1)
To re-establish well-managed street trees as an integral part of Fayetteville’s City street infrastructure.


	

	2)
To provide street trees to needed and appropriate areas at a lower initial cost to the City.


	

	3)
To provide vegetation to cool “urban heat islands”, where the effects of concrete, asphalt, and other heat transmitting surfaces created unfavorable conditions for pedestrians and motorists.


	

	4)
To improve the visual quality of the City of Fayetteville and provide a sense of unity with patterned tree planting.


	

	5)
To provide an opportunity for property owners to improve the appearance and value of their property.


	

	POLICY


	

	1)
A project can be initiated, funded, and/or maintained by any organization or group of individuals.


	

	2)
However, property owners that are adjacent to the proposed project area will have first opportunity to participate.


	

	3)
Trees are planted on City street right-of-ways and become the property and responsibility of the City of Fayetteville.


	City responsibility and administration

	4)
Where right-of-way conditions prohibit the planting of trees, property owners adjacent to the project area may voluntarily donate an easement to the City for the purpose of planting street trees.


	

	5)
Donation of easement must include all property owners adjacent to the project area.


	

	6)
The long-term management of the trees would then be the responsibility of the City of Fayetteville.


	

	7)
The Parks and Recreation Department will administer the program at the direction of the Urban Forester, who will determine species and location of trees to be planted.


	

	8)
The Urban Forester in consultation with the City Landscape Architect and the City Horticulturist will prepare a written plan for each proposed project.


	Written Plan

	9)
The City Engineer, City Traffic Engineer, the Public Works Commission and all other affected agencies will receive a copy of each plan as it is completed.


	Review process

	10)
Each recipient of the plan will have a period of two weeks to review the plan and make any needed suggestions or alterations.


	

	11)
If no response is received in two weeks, the Urban Forester will assume that the plan is considered operable by those in the review process.


	

	12)
If problems are discovered, the department(s) involved shall work promptly and directly with the Urban Forester, in pursuit of a reasonable solution.


	

	13)
If an agreement cannot be reached within one week, the matter will be turned over to the City Manager for quick resolution.


	

	14)
Definition of the project area will be at the discretion of the Urban Forester.  Plantings will be completed in sections of varying size depending on the circumstances.  No single tree sponsorship will be accepted.


	The project area

	15)
Funds allocated by the City for the cooperative program will be implemented on major and minor thoroughfares with a minimum of a four (4) foot planting strip.  Any variance to this standard shall be approved on a case-by-case basis by the City Council


	

	16)
In most cases, project cooperators will be the property owners that own property adjacent to the project area.  However, this may change if outside funds are needed to pay for a project.  (Ex., a planting in front of a school may be paid for by a youth fundraising event.)


	Project cooperators

	17)
After the project area has been defined, the Urban Forester will make an estimate of the cooperator’s share using the following formula:


Cooperator’s Share = Total Feet x Assessment


Whereby:



Cooperator’s Share =
The total amount due from the project cooperators to the City of Fayetteville for the tree planting project.



Total Feet =
A measurement (in feet) of the total amount of frontage property located along the project area.



Assessment =
A factor for estimating the cooperator’s share, which is based on a fixed cost per linear foot of frontage property.  (See Appendix 2).


	The Cooperator’s Share

	18)
Once the Total Cooperator’s Share is determined, the project cooperators are responsible for raising the amount in order to proceed with the project.


	

	19)
Project cooperators may choose to fund the project in one of two ways:


1)
Equal Shares

· The total cooperator share is computed and divided equally among all property owners, adjacent to the project area, regardless of length of frontage.

· If one or more property owners refuse or are unable to participate, then the remaining owners must decide whether to contribute the balance, raise funds from other sources, or terminate the project.


2)
Frontage Assessment
· Each property owner adjacent to the project determines the amount of frontage he/she owns, measured in linear feet.

· The Measurement is multiplied by the frontage assessment.  (See Appendix 2)

· This figure is the amount due from each property owner.

· If one or more property owners refuse or are unwilling to participate, then the remaining owners must decide whether to contribute the balance, raise funds from other sources, or terminate the project.


	

	20)
Spacing of trees within the planting strip (usually between curb and sidewalk) will depend upon species selected, desired visual affect, and existing physical constraints of the site.  However, the standard guidelines for spacing and placement of trees are as follows:


	Spacing and Placement of Trees

	WIDTH OF PLANTING STRIP



	
	0’ to 4’
	4’ to 8’
	8’ and over

	
	Power

Lines
	No

Power

Lines
	Power

Lines
	No

Power

Lines
	Power

Lines
	No

Power

Lines

	Size of Tree
	No Trees
	No Trees
	Small
	Medium
	Small
	Large

	Spacing
	No Trees
	No Trees
	30’
	35’
	30’
	50’

	Minimum Distance from Curb
	No Trees
	No Trees
	2’
	2’
	4’
	4’

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
The above guidelines are generalizations.  Each project will be examined individually and the appropriate action will be taken based on the conditions found.


	

	21)
In most cases, only one species will be planted on a given project.  Exceptions might be made where circumstances warrant.  However, the Urban Forester, in consultation with the City Landscape Architect and the City Horticulturist, will make this determination.


	One species per project

	22)
Selection of tree species will be made so as not the overutilized nor underutilize the amount of growing space that is available.  Where appropriate, long-lived and large-maturing trees, such as oaks, maples, and hackberries, will be used.  Smaller, more confined spaces will require the use of small-maturing trees such as dogwood, redbuds, and crabapple.


	Choosing right species

	23)
The City will plant and mulch the trees, but stake them only if necessary.  Property cooperators are responsible for weeds, grass, and litter control around each tree.


	Cooperator responsibility

	24)
Property cooperators are responsible for watering the trees the first year.  A minimum of five gallons per tree per week is required from approximately March 15 to October 1.  A tree watering guide can be obtained from the Fayetteville Parks and Recreation Department


	

	25)
Every effort will be made to keep the community advised as to when the trees will be planted, but exact schedules cannot be given.  The planting season generally extends from November 15 until March 15 of the following year, but in some cases may extend longer.


	Planting season

	26)
A promotional sign will be erected within the right-of-way of each project.


	Project signage

	27)
Each sign will present the tree program logo, to publicize the program.  Space will be available for recognition of project cooperators and sponsors.


	

	28)
The project coordinator will be given a fixed amount of space on a sign that will be placed underneath the program sign.


	

	29)
The project coordinator must determine what to put on the sign, and submit this request to the Urban Forester.


	

	30)
Program sponsor signs will remain in place for a minimum of 6 months.


	

	PROCEDURE

	

	1)
When a request for cooperation is made, one individual must be designated as the project coordinator.  This individual will serve as the liaison between the City of Fayetteville and all other project cooperators.


	Designate project coordinator

	2)
The Urban Forester will schedule a meeting on-site with the coordinator to make an assessment of the project’s potential.


	Meet on-site

	3)
The project coordinator must supply the Urban Forester with a completed project request form; which will include:


1.
Coordinator’s name, address, and phone number.


2.
Project location.


3.
A complete list of property owners adjacent to project.


4.
A designation of which owners have agreed to participate and which have not.


	Coordinator completes request form

	4)
After collecting the necessary information, the Urban Forester will draft a detailed project proposal, which will be reviewed by the City Engineer, PWC, City Traffic Engineer, City Landscape Architect, and the City Horticulturist.


	Plan prepared

Review process starts

	5)
After project details have been determined, a meeting with the project coordinator will be scheduled and held.  Other project cooperators will be welcome to attend this meeting.  At this time, participants will decide if the project is to be funded in equal shares or by frontage assessment.  Unresolvable dissension over this matter will result in dissolution of the project!


	Review ends

Method of payment decided

	6)
Payment must then be made to the City of Fayetteville for the entire cooperator share.  When this payment is received in full, the project will be officially scheduled, and all preparations will be made to ensure a successful project.  (No trees can be ordered until receipt of cooperator payment).


	Payment made

Project scheduled

	7)
The Urban Forester will then mark each planting site with a dot of blue paint on the back or top of the curb.  We ask that the coordinator assist with the markings if possible.


	Site marked

	8)
Location of planting sites are to be considered permanent once marked.  Problems discovered afterwards should be brought to the attention of the project coordinator, who will in term contact the Urban Forester.


	


APPENDIX I.  COMPUTATION OF ESTIMATED COST PER TREE

AVERAGE COST OF A TREE
	Species
	Size
	Nursery 1
	Nursery 2
	Nursery 3
	Average

Cost

	Dogwood
	5’-6’
	$20.00
	$24.00
	$27.50
	$23.83

	Redbud
	5’-6’
	$20.00
	$20.00
	$17.50
	$19.17

	Crabapple
	6’-8’
	$35.00
	$24.00
	$17.50
	$25.50

	Crape Myrtle
	6’-8’
	$40.00
	$44.00
	$50.00
	$44.67

	Willow Oak
	1½”-2”
	$45.00
	$60.00
	$37.50
	$47.50

	Red Maple
	1½”-2”
	$35.00
	$52.00
	$32.50
	$39.83

	Pin Oak
	1½”-2”
	$30.00
	$60.00
	$37.50
	$42.50

	River Birch (Multi-stem)
	8’-10’
	$35.00
	$48.00
	$50.00
	$44.33

	
	
	
	
	TOTAL
	$287.33


Average cost of a tree $35.92

Estimated Average Cost Per Tree
Average cost of a tree
$36.00

x Factor (for shipping, labor, etc.)
x    2.5

Estimated average cost per tree
$90.00

( 2
(       2

Estimated cooperator’s share per tree
$45.00

APPENDIX 2.  COMPUTATION OF FRONTAGE ASSESSMENT

1 foot ( spacing = linear feet per tree

linear feet/tree x cooperator share/tree = cost/foot of frontage

1 ( 40 = .025

.025 x $45/tree = $1.13* per foot of frontage

Then:

1.13/foot x Total Feet = Total Cooperator’s Share

*1990-1991 cost may change in subsequent years.

